RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) FORD F-250s IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$69,744.00 FROM DUVAL FORD FLEET SALES, THROUGH PIGGYBACKING ON THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION AND FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES BID NO. FSA17-VEL25.0 CONTRACT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(3) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR USE BY THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this purchase will be made under the Florida Sheriffs Association and Florida Association of Counties Bid No. FSA17-VEL25.0, pursuant to section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the purchase of two (2) Ford F-250s, described in the attached proposal of Duval Ford Fleet Sales, pursuant to section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances, under the Florida Sheriff's Association and Florida Association of Counties Contract, in an amount not to exceed \$69,744.00, is hereby authorized for use by the Parks and Recreation Department. Section 2: That funds for this purchase are budgeted in FY 17-18 under account number 001-7201-572-64.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on ______day of _____, 2018.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2018.

Mayor Craig Cates	
Vice Mayor Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Richard Payne	
Commissioner Margaret Romero	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK